
 

 
 

 

 

Informal Consultative Meeting of 
Audit Committee 
 
 

Wednesday 16th February 2022 
 

2.00 pm 
 

A virtual meeting via Zoom Meeting 
Software 

 

 

 
The following members are requested to attend this meeting: 
 

Chairman: Martin Carnell 
Vice-chairman: Mike Hewitson 
 
Robin Bastable 
Mike Best 
Dave Bulmer 
 

Malcolm Cavill 
Brian Hamilton 
Tim Kerley 
 

Paul Maxwell 
Colin Winder 
Derek Yeomans (IM) 
1 Vacancy 

 
Any members of the public wishing to address the meeting at Public Question Time 
need to email democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am Tuesday 15th February 
2022. 
 
The meeting will be viewable online by selecting the committee meeting at: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA 
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

This Agenda was issued on Tuesday 8 February 2022. 
 

Jane Portman, Chief Executive Officer 

 

This information is also available on our website  
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


Information for the Public 
 
In light of the coronavirus pandemic (COVID-19), Audit Committee will meet virtually via video-
conferencing to consider reports. As of 7 May 2021 some interim arrangements are in place for 
committee meetings. 
 
At the meeting of Full Council on 15 April 2021 it was agreed to make the following changes to 
the Council’s Constitution: 
 

a) To continue to enable members to hold remote, virtual meetings using available 
technology; 
 

b) To amend Part 3 (Responsibility for Functions) of the Council’s Constitution to allow 
those remote meetings to function as consultative bodies and delegate decisions, 
including Executive and Quasi-Judicial decisions, that would have been taken by those 
meetings if the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
[...]
ording should be overt 
and clearly visible to anyone at the meeting, but non-disruptive. If someone is recording the 
meeting, the Chairman will make an announcement at the beginning of the meeting. If anyone 
making public representation does not wish to be recorded they must let the Chairperson know. 
 
The full ‘Policy on Audio/Visual Recording and Photography at Council Meetings’ can be viewed 
online at:  
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of
%20council%20meetings.pdf 
 
 
 
 
 

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council 
under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on 
behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where 
they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset District Council - 
LA100019471 - 2022. 
 

 

http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


Informal Consultative Meeting of Audit Committee 
 
Wednesday 16 February 2022 
 
Agenda 
 

Preliminary Items 
 
 

1.   Minutes  
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on Thursday November 
25th 2021. 

2.   Apologies for absence  
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting.   

4.   Public question time  
 

5.   Date of next meeting  
 
Councillors are requested to note that the next Audit Committee meeting is scheduled to be held 
at 10.00am on Thursday 24th March, venue to be confirmed. 

Items for Discussion 
 

6.   SWAP Internal Audit Progress Report 2021-22 (Pages 7 - 22) 
 

7.   Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2022/23 (Pages 23 - 50) 
 

8.   Cyber Security Update (Page 51) 
 

9.   Update from Audit Committee Terms of Reference Working Group (Pages 52 - 
58) 
 

10.   Audit Committee Forward Plan (Pages 59 - 62) 
 

11.   Exclusion of the Press and Public - WITHDRAWN - Item moved to a future 
meeting  
 

12.   Briefing Paper on SSDC Opium Power Ltd. (Confidential Report) - 
WITHDRAWN - Item now moved to a future meeting  
 
 



 

 

SWAP Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22 

Unrestricted 

 
 
 

 
 SWAP Internal Audit Progress Report 2021-22 
 

SWAP CEO: Dave Hill – Chief Executive - SWAP 
Lead Officer: Alastair Woodland – Assistant Director 
Contact Details: Alastair.Woodland@SWAPAudit.co.uk 

 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To update members on the Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 progress and bring to their 
attention any significant findings identified through our work.  
 

Public Interest 
 

Audit committees are a key component of an authority’s governance framework. 
Their function is to provide an independent and high-level resource to support good 
governance and strong public financial management.  
 

The purpose of an audit committee is to provide to those charged with governance 
independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management framework, the 
internal control environment and the integrity of the financial reporting and governance 
processes.  
 

Recommendations 
 

1. Members are asked to note progress made in delivery of the 2021/22 internal 
audit plan and the significant findings since the previous update.  

 

Background 
 
The Internal Audit function plays a central role in corporate governance by providing 
independent assurance to the Audit Committee over the effectiveness of internal 
controls, governance and risk management. The 2021/22 Annual Audit Plan was 
approved by the Audit Committee at its March 2021 meeting and is to provide 
independent and objective assurance on SSDC’s Internal Control Environment and 
this work will support the Annual Governance Statement.   

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

 

SWAP Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22 

Unrestricted 

 

Report Detail 
 
This report summarises the work of the Council’s Internal Audit Service and provides:  
 

 Details of any new significant weaknesses identified during internal audit work 
completed since the last report to the committee in October 2021.  

 

 A schedule of audits completed during the period, detailing their respective 
assurance opinion rating, the number of recommendations and the respective 
priority rankings of these. 

 
 
Please refer to the attached SWAP Progress Report 2021-22 for further details.  
 

 

Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications associated with these recommendations.   
 

 

Council Plan Implications  
 
Delivery of corporate objectives requires strong internal control. The attached report 
provides a summary of the audit work carried out to date this year by the Council’s 
internal auditors, SWAP Internal Audit Services. 

 

Carbon Emissions and Climate Change Implications  
 
There are no implications arising from this report.  
.   

 
Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
There are no implications arising from this report.  
 
 

Background Papers 
 Internal Audit Plan and Charter 2021-22 March 2021 

 Internal Audit Progress Report July 2021 

 Internal Audit Progress Report October 2021 
 

Page 8



 

Internal Audit  Risk  Special Investigations  Consultancy 

Unrestricted 

 
 
 
 
 
 

South Somerset District Council 
Report of Internal Audit Activity 
2021-22 Progress Update Report February 2022 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 9



 

 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided 
by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. Page 1 

 
Unrestricted 

Contents 
 

The contacts at SWAP in  
connection with this report are: 
 
David Hill 
Chief Executive  
Tel: 020 8142 5030 
david.hill@swapaudit.co.uk 
 
Alastair Woodland 
Assistant Director 
Tel:  07720312467 
alastair.woodland@swapaudit.co.uk 
 
Adam Williams 
Principal Auditor 
Tel:  020 8142 5030 
Adam.williams@SWAPaudit.co.uk  
 

  Summary:  

  Contents Page 1 

  Role of Internal Audit Page 2 

  Control Assurance:  

  Internal Audit Work Programme Update Page 3 

  Significant Corporate Risks Page 4 

  Summary of Limited or No Assurance Opinions Pages 4 

  Summary of Follow up Audits and other items for attention Pages 5 - 7 

    

    

  Plan Performance:  

  SSDC Plan Performance Page 8 

  Changes to the Audit Plan Page 9 

    

  Appendices:  

  Appendix A – Audit Framework Definitions Page 10 

  Appendix B – Summary of Work Plan Pages 11-13 

     

P
age 10



Internal Audit Plan Progress 2021-22 
 

 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided 
by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. Page 2 

 Unrestricted 

Our audit activity is split between: 
 
 Operational Audit 
 Governance Audit 
 Key Control Audit 
 IT Audit 
 Grants 
 Other Reviews 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  Role of Internal Audit 

  
 The Internal Audit service for the South Somerset District Council is provided by South West Audit Partnership 

Limited (SWAP).  SWAP is a Local Authority controlled Company.  SWAP has adopted and works to the
[...]
ke this action forward, therefore it is unlikely that this will be progressed.  
 
Revised target date: Not set 
 

Follow Up Progress Summary 

Priority  Complete In Progress Not Started Summary 

Priority 1  0 0 0 0 

Priority 2 1 1 1 3 

Priority 3  1 1 0 2 

Total 2 2 1 5 

P
age 14



Internal Audit Plan Progress 2021-22 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided 
by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. Page 6 

 

Completed Assignments: 
 
Summary of work completed with a 
focus on the high priority issues that 
we believe should be brought to the 
attention of the Audit Committee. 
 
 

 
Summary of Work Completed – Follow up Audits Continued 

  
 Priority 2 finding - The roles and responsibilities of the Strategic Development Board are unclear in relation to the 

regeneration programme. 
 
These have now been re-revised in line with other revisions to project governance arrangements. The Terms of 
Reference (ToR) for the Strategic Development Board and the three Regeneration Project Boards have been 
revised by the Director – Place and Recovery and the draft ToRs have gone out for comments before approval.  
Revised target date – 30 November 2021 
 
Priority 2 finding - There is an inconsistent approach to governance at the Regeneration Programme Boards 
(Reference: Standing agenda for Regeneration Boards). 
 
Agreed action now complete.  Copies of standing agendas for Chard, Yeovil and Wincanton Regeneration Boards 
provided and I can confirm that it includes key items such as a review of the risk register. The third, fourth and fifth 
items on the agendas are variable depending on what’s going on with the projects and the risk register is reviewed 
towards the end in case anything else in the meeting impacts the risk review. Revised target date – n/a – assessed
[...]
endations to be provided from management 

Operational  Health & Safety Framework Deferred Reported to Audit Committee October 2021 

Key Control Housing Benefit Deferred Reported to Audit Committee October 2021 

Fraud, Corruption 
and Governance 

Covid-19 - Financial Impacts and 
Lessons learned Removed Reported to Audit Committee October 2021 

Fraud, Corruption 
and Governance Restart Grants – Bank Account Check Removed Reported to Audit Committee July 2021 

Fraud, Corruption 
and Governance Planning policy Change - Phosphate Deferred Reported to Audit Committee July 2021 

Fraud, Corruption 
and Governance Decarbonisation Grant Deferred Reported to Audit Committee July 2021 

 

P
age 22



 

 
 
 
 
 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2022/23 
 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Peter Seib, Finance and Legal Services 
S151 Officer: Karen Watling, Chief Finance Officer 
Lead Officer: Paul Matravers, Lead Specialist – Finance 

Emily Wilce, Finance Specialist 
Contact Details: Paul.Matravers@southsomerset.gov.uk  

Emily.wilce@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the recommended strategy in 
relation to investments and treasury management activities. The Committee is 
requested to review the draft annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement, 
the Prudential Indicators and MRP statement which are due to be submitted to full 
Council for approval in February 2022. 
 

Forward Plan 
 

2. This report appeared on the Audit Committee Forward Plan with an anticipated 
Committee date of 16th February 2022. 

 

Public Interest 
 

3. In line with regulatory guidance, annually the Council is required to produce a 
Capital Strategy, an Investment Strategy and a Treasury Management Strategy.  
 

Recommendations 
 

4. That the Audit Committee: 
 

a. reviews and recommends that the Full Council approves the 2022/23 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement; 
 

b. reviews and recommends the proposed borrowing and investment limits; 
 

c. notes the Minimum Revenue Provision statement for 2022/23. 
 

 

Background 
 

5. In line with regulatory guidance, annually the Council is required to produce a 
Capital Strategy, an Investment Strategy and a Treasury Management Strategy. 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 

6. The strategy is reviewed and updated to take account of any legislative changes 
required and to provide updated estimates, and actual financial information where 
available. 

 
7. As per the terms of reference, the Audit Committee is required to review the draft 

Treasury Management Strategy. 
 
8. It should be noted that the terms of reference for Audit Committee in respect of 

Treasury Management is to: 
 
‘provide a scrutiny role in Treasury Management matters including regular 
monitoring of treasury activity and practices. The Committee will also review and  
 
Recommend the Annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Investment Strategy, MRP Strategy, and Prudential Indicators.’ 
 

9. The remainder of this report provides an overview of the information included in 
the attached strategy document. 

 

Treasury Strategy Statement 
 

 The current and forecast position of the Council’s borrowing requirement and 
investments. 

 

 Details of the proposed borrowing strategy including the objectives of the 
strategy and information on the approved sources of long-term and short-
term borrowing. 

 

 Information on the treasury investment strategy and counterparty types, the 
cash limits and the time limits applicable per counterparty. 

 

 Proposed Treasury Management indicators which measure and manage 
exposure to treasury management risk. 

 

Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement 
 

 The MRP statement includes details on voluntary overpayments of MRP 
which is not included in the current MRP policy.  Voluntary overpayments can 
be made in a financial year with the impact of the overpayment being a 
reduction in the charge to re
[...]
 revenue impact of a 1% rise in 
interest rates 

£200,000 

Upper limit on one-year revenue impact of a 1% fall in 
interest rates 

£150,000 

 

Maturity Structure of Borrowing 

This indicator is set to control the Council’s exposure to refinancing risk. The limits 

set for each category within this indicator is wide since the indicator is only to cover 

the risk of replacement loans being unavailable, not interest rate risk. Time periods 

start on the first day of each financial year. The maturity date of borrowing is the 

earliest date on which the lender can demand repayment. The upper and lower limits 

on the maturity structure of borrowing will be: 

Refinancing Rate Risk Indicator Upper limit Lower limit 

Under 12 months 100% 100% 

12 months and within 24 months 100% 100% 

24 months and within 5 years 100% 100% 

5 years and within 10 years 100% 100% 

10 years and above 100% 100% 

Page 49



Principal Sums Invested For Periods Longer Than a Year 

The purpose of this indicator is to control the Council’s exposure to the risk of 

incurring losses by seeking early repayment of its investments. The limits on the 

long-term principal sum invested to final maturities beyond the period end will be: 

Price Risk Indicator 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

Limit on principal invested 
beyond year end 

£25m £25m £25m 

 

Page 50



 

 

 
 
 

 

 Cyber Security Update  
 

Strategic Director: Nicola Hix, Director Strategy & Support Services 
Lead Specialist: Toffer Beattie 
Contact Details: Toffer.beattie@southsomerset.gov.uk  

 
 

 
The Lead Specialist, Digital Change will be providing members with a verbal update 
on Cyber Security. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Unrestricted 

 
 
 
 

 
Report: Update from Audit Committee Terms of Reference Working 
Group 

 
Strategic Director: Nicola Hix, Director Support Services & Strategy 
Section 151 Officer Karen Watling, S151 Officer 
Lead Officer: Alastair Woodland 
Contact Details: Alastair.woodland@SWAPaudit.co.uk 

 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
For members of the Audit Committee to comment on, and recommend for Full Council 
approval, the proposed updated Audit Committee Terms of Reference (Appendix A) 
produced by the Audit Committee Terms of Reference Working Group.  
 
Public Interest 
 
Audit Committees are a key component of corporate governance and an important 
source of assurance about an organisation’s arrangements for managing risk, 
maintaining an effective control environment, and reporting on financial and other 
performance.  
 
It is good practice to periodically review the remit and working practices of the Audit 
Committee to ensure they are in line with any updated national guidance and/or 
legislative changes and therefore remaining fit for purpose.  
 
This report updates Members on the Member/Officer Work Group that was created 
following the May 2021 Audit Committee to review the Audit Committee’s existing 
Terms of Reference (ToRs) in line with the guidance contained in the CIPFA 
(Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) publication entitled “Audit 
Committees; Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police” (2018 edition).  
 
The working group will also review any changes that may be needed arising from 
MHCLG’s (Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government) response to Sir 
Tony Redmond’s “Independent review into the oversight of local audit and the 
transparency of local authority financial reporting”. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 

1.   To recommend the proposed Audit Committee Terms of Reference (Appendix 
A) to Full Council for approval.  

Page 52

Agenda Item 9



 

 

Unrestricted 

 
 
 
Background 
 
There have been a number of significant developments in local authority governance 
and audit practices over the last 8 years. This includes “Delivering Good Governance 
in Local Government: Framework” (CIPFA/Solace 2016), development and updates to 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), and the i
[...]
ee’s performance 
in relation to the terms of reference and the effectiveness of the committee 
in meeting its purpose.  

6.3 To publish an annual report on the work of the committee. 
 
 

Page 58



 

 

 

Audit Committee Forward Plan  
 

SLT Lead: Karen Watling, Chief Finance Officer 
Lead Officer: Michelle Mainwaring, Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning) 
Contact Details: michelle.mainwaring@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report informs Members of the agreed Audit Committee Forward Plan. 

 
Recommendations 

Members are asked to note and comment upon the proposed Audit Committee 
Forward Plan as attached.  

Audit Committee Forward Plan   

 
The forward plan sets out items and issues to be discussed over the coming few 
months and is reviewed annually. 
 
Items marked in italics are not yet confirmed. 

 
Background Papers  
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 10



 

 

Audit Committee Forward Plan  
 

Meeting Date Item Responsible Officer 

 
 

 

24th March 
2022 (in 
person to 
sign off 
accounts) 

1. Auditor’s Annual Report and External 
Audit Plan for 2021-22 

Beth Garner, Manager - Grant 
Thornton 

2. Approval of audited Statement of 
Accounts for 2020/21  

Chief Finance Officer and Lead 
Specialist – Finance (Deputy S151 
Officer) 

3. Certificate of Claims Report 
Lead Specialist Finance (Deputy 
S151 Officer) 

4. Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 
Lead Specialist Finance (Deputy 
S151 Officer) 

5. Internal Audit Plan 2022-2023 and 
Charter 

Alistair Woodland, Assistant 
Director (SWAP) 

6. Investigation Action Plan 
 

7. Proposed changes to Financial 
Procedures Rules (to go to Full Council) 

 

Chief Finance Officer 

  

 
 

 

26th May 
2022 

1. Internal Audit Outturn Report 2021-22 
Alistair Woodland, Assistant 
Director (SWAP) 

2. Internal Audit Annual Opinion Report 
2021-22 

Alistair Woodland, Assistant 
Director (SWAP) 

3. Annual Treasury Management Activity 
Report 2021-22 

Lead Specialist Finance (Deputy 
S151 Officer) 

4. Annual review of Treasury Management 
Practices 

Lead Specialist Finance (Deputy 
S151 Officer) 

Page 60



 

5. Auditor’s annual value for money review 
(to go to Full Council) 

Beth Garner, Manager - Grant 
Thornton 

6. Risk Management Update 
Lead Specialist, PPC 

7. Whistleblowing Update 
Monitoring Officer  

8. Annual Health & Safety Update 
Lead Specialist – Strategic Planning 

9. Annual Civil Contingencies 
Lead Specialist – Strategic Planning 

 
 

28th July 
2022 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2022-23 
Alistair Woodland, Assistant 
Director (SWAP) 

Review of unaudited Statement of Accounts 
for 201/22 

Chief Finance Officer and Lead 
Specialist – Finance (Deputy S151 
Officer) 

 
 

 

22nd 
September 
2022 

External Audit Findings Report 
Beth Garner - Manager (Grant 
Thornton) 

Approval of audited Statement of Accounts 
for 2021/22 

Chief Finance Officer and Lead 
Specialist – Finance (Deputy S151 
Officer) 

 
 

 

24th 
November 
2022 

Treasury Management mid-year treasury 
performance and strategy update 

Lead Specialist Finance (Deputy 
S151 Officer) 

 
 

 

26th January 
2023 

 
 

23rd March 
2023 

Whistleblowing Update 
Monitoring Officer 

Annual Health & Safety Update 
Lead Specialist – Strategic Planning 

Page 61



 

Annual Civil Contingencies 
Lead Specialist – Strategic Planning 

TBC 

Annual review of Treasury Management 
Practices - CIPFA are currently updating the 

Treasury Management Code and consultation 
will finish early November 2021. This report will 
therefore go to Audit Committee when the Code 
changes are known 

Lead Specialist – Finance (Deputy 
S151 Officer) 

Update on S106 process following recent 
internal audit report 

TBC 

Monitoring the recommendations of SWAP 
following audits. 

TBC 

 

Page 62


	Agenda
	6 SWAP Internal Audit Progress Report 2021-22
	1b. SWAP SSDC 2021-22 Internal Audit Progress Update Feb22

	7 Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2022/23
	Appendix A - Treasury Management Strategy - Final
	Appendix B - Treasury Capital & Investment Prudential Indicators

	8 Cyber Security Update
	9 Update from Audit Committee Terms of Reference Working Group
	10 Audit Committee Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Audit 1 16.02.22 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee (Informal) held in the Virtual Meeting 
using Zoom meeting software on Wednesday 16 February 2022. 

(2.00  - 3.45 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Martin Carnell (Chairman) 
 
Robin Bastable 
Mike Best 
Dave Bulmer 
Brian Hamilton 

Mike Hewitson 
Tim Kerley 
Paul Maxwell 
Colin Winder 
Derek Yeomans (IM) 

 

 
Officers  
 
Alastair Woodland Assistant Director, SWAP 
Karen Watling Chief Finance Officer (S151 Officer) 
Jill Byron Monitoring Officer 
Paul Matravers Lead Specialist (Finance) 
Toffer Beattie Lead Specialist (Digital Change) 
Emily Wilce Specialist Finance 
Michelle Mainwaring Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
Becky Sanders Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
 
    
 

 

45. Minutes (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the meeting from 25th November 2021 were approved as a correct 
record, and would be signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

 

46. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Malcolm Cavill and Councillor 
Colin Winder was present as a substitute. 
 

 

47. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

48. Public question time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 



 

 
 

Audit 2 16.02.22 

 

 

49. Date of next meeting (Agenda Item 5) 
 
Members noted that the next meeting of the Audit Committee was scheduled for 
10.00am on 24th March 2022, meeting venue to be confirmed. 
 

 

50. SWAP Internal Audit Progress Report 2021-22 (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Assistant Director (SWAP) presented the report, which updated members on the 
Internal Audit Plan progress and highlighted any progress and changes with the annual 
plan brought any findings to member’s attention. He highlighted some elements of the 
report including: 

 Work that’s been completed since the previous update; 
o Green homes grant 
o Chard regeneration projects -  lessons learnt 
o Regeneration project governance review 

 One priority 2 action in the follow up audit of the project governance review would 
remain outstanding due to changes in staffing and that unitary was coming into 
effect. 

 The other priority 2 findings for the Regeneration project governance review were 
now complete. 

 Key findings of the Chard regeneration projects lessons learnt  

 Two additions to the audit plan, the decarbonisation Grant sign off would be moved 
to Q1 due to an extension on the grant and Unitary lessons learnt for Audit partners 
to share with the current LGR board. 

 The Covid19 grant works were put on hold due to the omicron grant and would be 
looking to move this to Q1. 

 Opium arrangements work had started and would look to give joint feedback to audit 
committee along with management.  

 Due to Unitary there would be an expectation of plan disruption and a need to be 
flexible. 

 
The Chairman explained to members the reason for the Opium report being moved to a 
later date and that the report and SWAP report will be brought to committee together.  
 
One member queried the detail of the ongoing urgent matter and the Assistant Director 
(SWAP) explained that the ongoing urgent confidential matter was in relation to the 
recent investigation that was undertaken. A separate controls report that showed areas 
that could be strengthened could be shared with members but a follow up would happen 
in 22/23 and feedback would be provided to members to give assurance that 
recommendations have been implemented. 
 
There was a query in relation to the regeneration projects and the Chief Finance Officer 
informed members that both Wincanton and Yeovil refresh projects were underway and 
the District Executive agenda for the 17th February had public reports regarding both 
refresh projects that were viewable on the public website. 
 
In response to a question regarding the ongoing confidential matter, the Chairman 
informed members that he was made aware that some of SWAP’s time was being used 
for a confidential audit matter. The Monitoring Officer said the question on whether the 
Audit Chairman and members should have been further informed would be something 
that would be looked at with the lessons learnt. 



 

 
 

Audit 3 16.02.22 

 

 
The Chief Finance Officer responded to a further question on the lessons learnt from 
Chard Regeneration and assured members that the whole approach to the regeneration 
programme was one of lessons learnt, and gave some examples of how they were 
working differently. 
 
Councillor Robin Bastable requested the details of the role of project managers for the 
regeneration projects and The Monitoring Officer explained that she would ask the 
Director of Place and Recovery to provide the information. 
 
There were no further comments and members were content to note the report. 
 
 

 

51. Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2022/23 (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Lead Specialist (Finance) presented the report which informed members of the 
recommended strategy in relation to borrowing, investments and treasury management 
activities. He highlighted to members the key sections of the Strategy Statement and The 
Prudential and Investment Indicators. 
 
In response to questions raised, the Lead Specialist gave the following responses; 

 A financial derivative explanation would be emailed out to members. 

 Explained the reason for the external borrowing figures in table 1 and 2 being 
different. 

 MRP changes were out to consultation but any impact would be in the 2023/24. 

 There was a treasury management risk reserve to cover a potential interest increase 
beyond what was predicted and the risk reserve would carry over into the new 
authority. 

 After consulting with the CFO it was agreed that the approved limit for 2022/23 in 
Table 6 would needed to be revised to 40 million, as the figure had been incorrectly 
input. 
 

There were no further questions and it was proposed and seconded to approve the 
recommendations with a revision to the approved limit in Table 6 of the Treasury 
Strategy from 35 million to 40 million. On being put to the vote it was agreed 
unanimously. 
 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the Audit Committee; 
 

a. reviews and recommends that the Full Council approves the 2022/23 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement incorporating the revision to the 
approved limit for 2022/23 respective of table 6 from 35million to 40million. 
 

b. reviews and recommends the proposed borrowing and investment limits; 
 

c. notes the Minimum Revenue Provision statement for 2022/23. 
 
 

(Voting: Unanimous) 



 

 
 

Audit 4 16.02.22 

 

 

 

52. Cyber Security Update (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Lead Specialist, Digital introduced himself to members and explained that he was 
attending Audit Committee to give a verbal update on Cyber Security. With the aid of a 
PowerPoint presentation he proceeded with the update and some of the key points 
included; 

 The threat from cyber criminals has increased due to covid19 which has changed the 
way we live and work with so much more being done online 

 The impact of a cyber-attack could last for a long time and in some cases last for 
months. 

 111 suspect phishing attacks on SSDC in the month of January and 1 was 
considered an advanced threat 

 Explained the different ways cyber-attacks could be carried out 

 LGA (Local Government Association) tested local authorities in 2021 in order to get a 
better understanding of common vulnerabilities in councils, make operational 
recommendations and to come to strategic conclusions for local government leaders. 
They sent SSDC a findings report in December 2021 

 Explained the 7 strategic conclusions from the LGA report 

 The Digital team continually reviewed IT defences though IT health checks and was 
routinely audited through SWAP and others 

 Mandatory staff awareness training for all staff had been put in place 

 There was Investment in IT and a reserve fund to call on when needed 

 LGA and Central government saw Cyber Security as a leadership responsibility and 
the Cyber Strategy appointed the Director of Strategy and Support Services as the 
senior information risk owner 

 Worked with partners and suppliers that also had strong cyber security. 

 Tested disaster recovery regularly 

 Cyber security was a work item on the LGR programme 
 
In response to questions raised by members the Lead Specialist Digital gave the 
following responses; 

 He was aware of a recent phishing incident and it was an example of showing how 
important identifying and reporting suspect emails were. 

 There had been a recent technical issue with the website that had not been a 
security risk. 

 The source of a problem was not always easily identifiable in the initial stages but 
there were systems in place that monitor and log traffic to pick up suspicious activity. 

 
There were no further questions or comments and the Chairman thanked the Lead 
Specialist Digital for attending the meeting. 
 

 

53. Update from Audit Committee Terms of Reference Working Group (Agenda 
Item 9) 
 
The Assistant Director (SWAP) presented the report which gave an update from the 
Audit Committee Terms of Reference (ToRs) working group. It was good practice to 
periodically check the current ToRs were fit for purpose. They were reviewed against 
CIPFA benchmark suggested ToRs and some gaps between the existing ToRs and the 
CIPFA suggested ones had been identified. It was felt that some CIPFA standard ToRs 



 

 
 

Audit 5 16.02.22 

 

gave more clarity on what was meant so these had been updated in the proposed new 
terms of reference in Appendix A. Nothing had been taken away from what was already 
in place. 
 
The Chairman acknowledged that the district council would cease to exist in April 2023 
but it was still felt that considering the work that had been put into updating the ToRs, it 
was still worth recommending these to Full Council and that these could be taken into 
LGR going forward. 
 
Some members highlighted the absence of a recent risk management update, it was 
noted that there was a Risk Management item in the Forward Plan for May. 
 
Councillor Paul Maxwell expressed the view to sharing the Terms of Reference with the 
LGR joint scrutiny committee. 
 
There were no further comments and it was proposed and seconded to approve the 
recommendation to Full Council and was approved unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  That Audit committee; 
 

Recommend the proposed Audit Committee Terms of Reference 
(Appendix A) to Full Council for approval. 
 

(Voting: Unanimous) 
 

 

54. Audit Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 10) 
 
In response to a query regarding post vesting day, the Monitoring Officer confirmed the 
new authority would need to pick up the audit work that would need to be finalised from 
the district council as it will no longer exist. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
  That the Forward plan be updated with the following amendments; 
 

 Certification of Claims report moved to May 
 

 

55. Exclusion of the Press and Public - WITHDRAWN - Item moved to a future 
meeting (Agenda Item 11) 
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

56. Briefing Paper on SSDC Opium Power Ltd. (Confidential Report) - 
WITHDRAWN - Item now moved to a future meeting (Agenda Item 12) 
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda and will be discussed at a future meeting. 

 
 
 
 



 

 
 

Audit 6 16.02.22 

 

 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 


